ANIMALS ON CAMPUS

(Board Policy 6751)

Authority

Authority to regulate animals on the Feather River College Campus rests with the Governing Board of the Feather River College District under the provisions of Plumas County Code.

Policy

It is prohibited for any person to permit any pet or animal which is owned, harbored, or controlled by such person to be on the premises of the Feather River College campus, unless the animal is a guide dog for the blind, or a service dog in the company of its owner, or unless the animal is participating in a college approved instructional activity with permission from the Chief Instructional Officer and Director of Facilities. The Director of Facilities, acting as an agent of the president of the college shall establish and regulate administrative procedures regarding animals on campus as are necessary for the orderly operation of the College.

Reference: Plumas County Code Section 6-1.114

Last Date of Approval: October 18, 2007

Administrative Procedure (AP 6751)

Authority

The Director of Facilities, acting as an agent of the president of the college shall establish and regulate administrative procedures regarding animals on campus as are necessary for the orderly operation of the College.

Policies

It is prohibited for any person to permit any pet or animal which is owned, harbored, or controlled by such person to be on the premises of the Feather River College campus, unless the animal is a guide dog for the blind, or a service dog in the company of its owner, or unless the animal is participating in a college approved instructional activity with permission from the Chief Instructional Officer and Director of Facilities.

Horses are not allowed on lawns or athletic fields unless the horse is participating in a college approved instructional activity with permission from the Director of Facilities.

Damage caused by unauthorized activity of an animal on Feather River College is the responsibility of the rider or individual in control of the animal.

Enforcement

Nothing herein provided shall be construed as exempting any person from complying in a manner prescribed by the California State Code or the Ordinance of the County of Plumas while on or about the campus of Feather River College.

Employees designated by the Director of Facilities are authorized to enforce Feather River College Code regulations as provided herein through such administrative procedures and penalties as may be established by the District. Designated employees are empowered to issue citations.

It shall be unlawful to willfully fail or refuse to comply with any lawful order of any law enforcement officer or Feather River College employees designated by the Director of Facilities as authorized by to enforce these regulations.

The Feather River Community College District reserves the right to amend the animal regulations or restrictions at any time.

Schedule of Fees

6FRC No Dogs or Other Animals, Excluding Horses on Campus \$ 25.00+ Damages 7FRC No Horses on Lawn or Athletic Fields \$ 25.00 + Damages

Reference: Plumas County Code Section 6-1.114

Last Date of Approval: October 9, 2007